RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING A HISPANIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR THE PURPOSE AND DUTIES OF THE COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR THE NUMBER OF COUNCIL MEMBERS; PROVIDING CRITERIA FOR COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP; PROVIDING FOR LENGTH OF TERM OF COUNCIL MEMBERS.

WHEREAS, the Hollywood City Commission wishes to establish a Hispanic Affairs Council ("Council") to act as a liaison between the Hispanic community and City; and

WHEREAS, this Council would apprise the City Commission and staff of specific issues of concern to Hollywood's Hispanic community and offer implementation goals for those issues; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that a Council would serve the best interests of the citizens of Hollywood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

- <u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct.
- <u>Section 2</u>: That there is established the Hispanic Affairs Council, which shall be made up of five Hollywood residents of Hispanic background and shall be selected by a majority vote of the City Commission.
- <u>Section 3</u>: That the members of the Council shall serve initial terms as follows: two members for one-year terms, three members for two-year terms, and all appointments/reappointments thereafter shall be for three-year terms.
- <u>Section 4</u>: That the Council shall select a chairperson, vice-chairperson and secretary.
- <u>Section 5</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING A HISPANIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR THE PURPOSE AND DUTIES OF THE COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR THE NUMBER OF COUNCIL MEMBERS; PROVIDING CRITERIA FOR COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP; PROVIDING FOR LENGTH OF TERM OF COUNCIL MEMBERS.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2025.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYOF	₹
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
DAMARIS HENLON INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY		